PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3114302

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID B. JACKSON	03/15/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CLUSTER RESOURCES, INC.	
Street Address:	622 NORTH 900 EAST	
City:	PROVO	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84660	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11276855
Application Number:	14154912

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (410)510-1433

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 410-286-9405

Email:quy.le@novakdruce.comCorrespondent Name:THOMAS M. ISAACSONAddress Line 1:2810 LAURIAN LANE

Address Line 4: DUNKIRK, MARYLAND 20754

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	010-0040 & 010-0040-CON	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	QUY LE	
SIGNATURE:	/Quy Le/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/19/2014	

Total Attachments: 1

source=010-0040-signed Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 503067699 REEL: 034208 FRAME: 0985

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, I, David B. Jackson, of Spanish Fork in the County of Utah and State of Utah, hereby sell, assign and transfer to Cluster Resources, Inc., a corporation of the State of Utah, having an office at 622 North 900 East, Spanish Fork, Utah 84660, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions described in U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/662,240, filed on March 16, 2005, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions, including, but not limited to, any patent application claiming priority to said Provisional Application such as non-provisional applications, international patent applications, continuation applications; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Cluster Resources, Inc. the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States and for outer space, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

I authorize Cluster Resources, Inc. to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from me, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Cluster Resources, Inc. to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

I request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Cluster Resources, Inc. in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Cluster Resources, Inc. may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I shall, without charge to Cluster Resources, Inc. but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Date: Nor 15, ZOE 6

RECORDED: 11/19/2014

David B. Jackson

PATENT REEL: 034208 FRAME: 0986